
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leicestershire.gov.uk  

 

 

 

 
 

 

  
 DATE: 7 May 2024 
 MY REF: RW/CCouncil 
 PLEASE ASK FOR: Mrs. R. Whitelaw 

 DIRECT DIALLING: (0116) 305 6098 
 E-MAIL: rosemary.whitelaw@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

 

Dear Sir/Madam 
 

I summon you to the MEETING of the LEICESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL to be held at 

COUNTY HALL, GLENFIELD on WEDNESDAY, 15 MAY 2024 at 2.00 p.m. for the 
transaction of the business set out in the agenda below.  
 

Yours faithfully 

 
 

Chief Executive 
 
 

A G E N D A 

 
1.  
  

To elect a Chairman.  
 

 

2.  
  

To elect a Vice Chairman.  
 

 

3.  
  

Chairman's Announcements.  
 

 

4.  

  

To receive the report of the Returning Officer.  

 

(Pages 3 - 4) 

5.  

  

To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 21 

February 2024.  
 

(Pages 5 - 16) 

6.  

  

To receive declarations by members of interests in respect of 

items on this agenda.  
 

 

7.  
  

To answer questions asked under Standing Order 7(1)(2) and (5).  
 

 

8.  

  

To receive position statements under Standing Order 8.  

 

 

To consider reports of the Cabinet, Scrutiny Commission, Scrutiny 

Committees and other bodies: 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/
mailto:rosemary.whitelaw@leics.gov.uk


 

 

 
 
 

 
 

9.  
  

Report of the Cabinet.  
 

 

 (a) Dates of Council Meetings 2024/25 and 2025/26.  (Pages 17 - 18) 

   

10.  

  

Report of the Constitution Committee.  

 

 

 (a) Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel on Members' 
Allowances.  

(Pages 19 - 30) 

   

11.  

  

To make the following appointments in accordance with items 11 

and 12 of Standing Order 4:  
 

 

 (a) To appoint the Leader (and to note the members which the 

Leader proposes to appoint to the Cabinet);  

 

   

 (b) To appoint such Cabinet Support Members as the Council 
considers appropriate;  

 

   

 (c) To appoint members of the Scrutiny Commission, Boards and 
Committees (including the naming of 
Spokesmen/Spokespersons).  

 

   



 

COUNTY OF LEICESTERSHIRE 

 

REPORT OF THE RETURNING OFFICER 

 

ELECTION OF COUNTY COUNCILLOR FOR THE BURBAGE 

ELECTORAL DIVISION – 2ND MAY 2024 

 

 

To report that the person elected was as follows: 

 

Name  

Barry Richard Walker 

 

Description 

Liberal Democrat 

 

 

 

 

 

John Sinnott 

Returning Officer 

 

3 Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LEICESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
HELD AT COUNTY HALL, GLENFIELD ON WEDNESDAY, 21 FEBRUARY 

2024 

 

PRESENT 

Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC (in the Chair) 

 
Mr. R. G. Allen CC, Mr. R. Ashman CC, Mr. T. Barkley CC, Mr. P. Bedford CC, 

Mr. D. C. Bill MBE CC, Mr. G. A. Boulter CC, Mr. S. L. Bray CC, 
Mr. L. Breckon JP CC, Mr. B. Champion CC, Mr. N. Chapman CC, 
Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC, Mr. J. G. Coxon CC, Mr. M. Frisby CC, 

Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC, Mr. S. J. Galton CC, Mr. D. A. Gamble CC, 
Mr. K. Ghattoraya  CC, Mr. T. Gillard CC, Mr. D. J. Grimley CC, Mrs. A. J. Hack CC, 

Mr. B. Harrison-Rushton CC, Mr. D. Harrison CC, Mr. R. Hills CC, Mr. M. Hunt CC, 
Mr. P. King CC, Mr. B. Lovegrove CC, Mr. K. Merrie MBE CC, Mr. J. Miah CC, 
Mr. J. Morgan CC, Mr. M. T. Mullaney CC, Ms. Betty Newton CC, 

Mr. O. O'Shea JP CC, Mr. J. T. Orson CC, Mrs. R. Page CC, Mr. B. L. Pain CC, 
Mr T. Parton CC, Mr. T. J. Pendleton CC, Mr. L. Phillimore CC, Mr J. Poland CC, 

Mrs. P. Posnett MBE CC, Mrs. C. M. Radford CC, Mr. T. J. Richardson CC, 
Mrs H. L. Richardson CC, Mr. N. J. Rushton CC, Mrs B. Seaton CC, 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC, Mr. C. A. Smith CC, Mrs D. Taylor CC and Mrs. M. Wright CC 
 

35. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS. 

Sustainable Food Places Silver Award 
 

The Chairman welcomed the news that the Good Food Leicestershire 
initiative had won a Sustainable Food Places Silver Award. 
 

The initiative worked with cross-sector partners to tackle issues from 
reducing food poverty to diet related ill-health.  It supported people, 

communities and businesses across Leicestershire to access healthy, 
nutritious food and over 50 projects and organisations, from farms to 
restaurants, were mentioned in the nomination. 

 
Leicestershire County Council was the first Authority in the Midlands to 

receive silver food status, which was given to organisations for having a long-
term food plan in place and who made significant positive change on a range 
of key food issues. 

 
Members joined the Chairman in congratulating everyone involved in the 

initiative.  
 

36. REPORT OF THE RETURNING OFFICER. 

The Chief Executive presented the report of the Returning Officer on the 

election of the County Councillor for the Blaby and Glen Parva Electoral 
Division on 21 December 2023. 
  

The Chairman welcomed Mrs Susan Patricia Jordan CC to the Council. 
 

5 Agenda Item 5



37. MINUTES. 

It was moved by the Chairman, seconded by Mr Orson and carried: 

 
“That the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 6 December 2023, 

copies of which have been circulated to members, be taken as read, 
confirmed and signed.” 
 

38. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 

The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to make declarations of 
interest in respect of items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 

All members who were members of District Councils declared a registrable 
interest in relation to the Medium Term Financial Strategy. 

 
Mr Pain CC declared a non-registrable interest in the MTFS in relation to 
passenger transport issues as his family operated a taxi business. 

 
Mr Phillimore CC declared a non-registrable interest in the MTFS in relation 

to Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) issues due to his 
wife’s employment. 
 

Mrs Hack CC declared a registrable interest in the MTFS as she worked for 
Advance Housing and Support, which provided services to the County 

Council. 
 

39. QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER STANDING ORDER 7(1)(2) AND (5). 

The Chairman reported that he had not received any questions. 
 

40. POSITION STATEMENTS UNDER STANDING ORDER 8. 

The Leader gave a position statement on the following matters: 
 

• Ratby/Kirby Muxloe Gas Outage; 

• Flooding/Storm Update; 

• Devolution; 

• Members of Parliament; 

• Biodiversity Net Gain. 

 
A copy of the Position Statement is filed with these minutes. 

 

41. REPORT OF THE CABINET. 

(a) Medium Term Financial Strategy 2024/25 - 2027/28.   

 
It was moved by Mr Breckon and seconded by Mr Shepherd: 

 
“(a) That subject to the items below, approval be given to the Medium Term 

Financial Strategy (MTFS) which incorporates the recommended 

revenue budget for 2024/25 totalling £567.6m as set out in Appendices 

6



A, B and E of the report and includes the growth and savings for that 
year as set out in Appendix C; 

 

(b) That approval be given to the projected provisional revenue budgets for 
2025/26, 2026/27 and 2027/28, set out in Appendix B to the report, 

including the growth and savings for those years as set out in Appendix 
C, allowing the undertaking of preliminary work, including business case 
development, engagement and equality and human rights impact 

assessments, as may be necessary to achieve the savings specified for 
those years including savings under development, set out in Appendix 

D; 
 
(c) That approval be given to the early achievement of savings that are 

included in the MTFS, as may be necessary, along with associated 
investment costs, subject to the Director of Corporate Resources 

agreeing to funding being available; 
 
(d) That the level of the general fund and earmarked reserves as set out in 

Appendix K be noted and the use of those earmarked reserves as 
indicated in that append
[...]
tement, Appendix N; Annex 

4; 
 
(ii)  The Annual Statement of the Annual Minimum Revenue Provision 

as set out in Appendix N, Annex 1; 
 

 2024/25 

£m 

2025/26 

£m 

2026/27 

£m 

2027/28 

£m 

Operational 
boundary for 
external debt  

    

i) Borrowing 220 219 243 273 
ii)  Other long 

term liabilities 

1 1 1 1 

TOTAL 221 220 244 274 

     
Authorised limit for 

external debt  

    

i)  Borrowing 230 229 253 283 
ii)  Other long 

term liabilities 

1 1 1 1 

TOTAL 231 230 254 284 

 Upper Limit Lower Limit 

 % % 

Under 12 months 30 0 

12 months and within 24 
months 

30 0 

24 months and within 5 years 50 0 

5 years and within 10 years 70 0 

10 years and above 100 25 

8



(n) That the Capital Strategy (Appendix G), Investing in Leicestershire 
Programme Strategy (Appendix H), Risk Management Policy and 
Strategy (Appendix I), Earmarked Reserves Policy (Appendix J) and 

Insurance Policy (Appendix L) be approved; 
 

(o) That it be noted that the Leicester and Leicestershire Business Rate 
Pool will continue for 2024/25; 

 

(p) That the Director of Corporate Resources, following consultation with 
the Lead Member for Resources, be authorised to make any changes to 

the provisional MTFS which may be required as a result of changes 
arising between the Cabinet and County Council meetings, noting that 
any changes will be reported to the County Council on 21 February 

2024; 
 

(q) That the Leicestershire School Funding Formula be subject to capping 
and scaling to continue to reflect the National Funding Formula for 
2024/25; 

 
(r) That the Director of Children and Family Services, following 

consultation with the Lead Member for Children and Family Services, 
be authorised to agree the funding rates for early years providers for 
2024/25; 

 
(s) That in light of the Council’s financial position, the proposal to revise the 

Council’s net zero targets for its own operations, from 2030 to 2035, 
and for the wider County, from 2045 to
[...]
cil at its Annual 
Meeting on the recommendation of the Cabinet.  A date so determined may 

be varied by the Cabinet.  Dates for the 2025/26 municipal year have been 
included in order to provide members with advance notice of future meetings. 

 

3. The recommendation of the Cabinet on this matter is set out in the motion 
which appears below: 

 

(Motion to be moved: 
 
That Council meetings in 2024/25 and 2025/26 be held on the 
following dates: 
 

• Wednesday 3 July 2024 

• Wednesday 25 September 2024 

• Wednesday 4 December 2024 

• Wednesday 19 February 2025 (to consider the budget) 

• Wednesday 14 May 2025 (Annual Meeting) 

• Wednesday 2 July 2025 

• Wednesday 24 September 2025 

• Wednesday 3 December 2025 

• Wednesday 18 February 2026 (to consider the budget) 

• Wednesday 13 May 2026 (Annual Meeting).) 

 

 

26 March 2024       Mr N. J. Rushton 
         Leader of the Council 
Background Papers 
 

Report to the Cabinet, 26 March 2024 – Dates of Council meetings. 

https://democracy.leics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=135&MId=7504&Ver=4  

17 Agenda Item 9a

https://democracy.leics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=135&MId=7504&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT OF THE CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 
 

A. REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION 
PANEL ON MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCES 

 
 

Introduction 
 

1. This report presents the report of the Independent Remuneration Panel 
on Members’ Allowances. 

 

Background  
 

2. The statutory framework for members’ allowances includes the following 
requirements: 

 

• Each local authority is required to establish and maintain an 
Independent Remuneration Panel with the function of providing the 

local authority with advice on its scheme and the amounts to be paid. 
Local authorities must have regard to this advice. 

 

• Local authorities must, before the beginning of each year, make a 
scheme for the payment of a basic allowance for the year. The basic 

allowance must be payable to all members. 
 

• The scheme may include provision for the payment of special 

responsibility allowances, travel and subsistence allowances, a 
dependants’ carers’ allowance, and co-optees’ allowance. 

 

• The approval of a members’ allowances scheme has to be 

determined by the full Council and cannot be delegated to the Cabinet 
or a committee. 

 

• A scheme for members’ allowances may be amended at any time but 
may only be revoked at the end of the year, i.e. 31 March.  A further 

scheme must be available to replace the revoked scheme. 
 
3. The Independent Remuneration Panel has recently met and its 

recommendations are set out in the report which is attached as an 
Appendix. 

 
Resource Implications 
 

4. The Director of Corporate Resources has been consulted on this report. 
 

Equality Implications 
 
5. The Scheme incorporates a Carers and Dependants Carers’ Allowance. 

19 Agenda Item 10a



 

 
Human Rights Implications 

 
6. None. 

 
 
Consideration by the Constitution Committee  

 
7. The Constitution Committee considered this matter at its meeting on 30 

April and decided to recommend that the Council approve the 
recommendations of the Independent Remuneration Panel unamended. 
The details are set out in the motion which appears below. 

 

 
(Motion to be moved: -  
 

(a) That the Basic and Special Responsibility Allowances be 
increased by the equivalent percentage increase 
awarded to Spinal Column Point 43 of Grade 15, for the 
period 1st April 2024 to 31st March 2025. The increase be 
implemented as soon as practicable after the employee 
pay award is agreed and be back dated to 1st April; 
 

(b)That the arrangement for indexation of Basic and 
Special Responsibility Allowances continue until 31st 
March 2028 based upon the equivalent percentage 
increase on SCP 43, Grade 15, of the County Council’s 
pay spine. The increase will be implemented when the 
employee pay award is agreed for each year and 
backdated to 1st April of that year; 

 
(c) That the current levels of Travel and Subsistence 

allowances remain unchanged; 
 

(d)That those Members who submitted an Annual Report 
be thanked for doing so; 

 
(e) That the submission of Annual Reports continues for the 

next four years; 
 

(f) That those Members who did not submit a report in 
2022/23 submit one for the municipal year 2023/24.) 

 
30 April 2024     Mr N J Rushton CC  

Chairman  

20



 

Background Papers   
 

Leicestershire County Council Constitution – Part 6 – Members’ Allowances 
Scheme  

https://democracy.leics.gov.uk/documents/s180355/Part6%20Members%20Al
lowance%20Scheme.pdf  
 

Report of the Chief Executive to the Constitution Committee meeting on 30 
April 2024 – Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel on Members’ 

Allowances 
https://democracy.leics.gov.uk/documents/s182288/Constitution%20Committe
e.pdf  

 
Appendix 

 
Appendix – Report of Independent Remuneration Panel on Members’ 
Allowances 

. 

21

https://democracy.leics.gov.uk/documents/s180355/Part6%20Members%20Allowance%20Scheme.pdf
https://democracy.leics.gov.uk/documents/s180355/Part6%20Members%20Allowance%20Scheme.pdf
https://democracy.leics.gov.uk/documents/s182288/Constitution%20Committee.pdf
https://democracy.leics.gov.uk/documents/s182288/Constitution%20Committee.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

REPORT OF THE 
INDEPENDENT 

REMUNERATION PANEL ON 
MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCES 

 

 

MARCH 2024 

 
 

 

 

 

23



Introduction 
 
1. This report sets out the recommendations of the Independent 

Remuneration Panel appointed by Leicestershire County Council to 
review its current Members’ Allowances Scheme. The Panel was 
constituted under the Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) 
(England) Regulations 2003. 
 

2. The Regulations require all local authorities to set up and maintain 
an advisory Independent Remuneration Panel to review and provide 
advice about the allowances paid to Members. Al
[...]
ful that the 2024/25 offer may include 
a fixed element again and concluded that it wished to recommend 
that the indexation of the Basic and Special Responsibility 
Allowances be linked to the equivalent percentage increase awarded 
to those on the County Council’s Grade 15 and in particular spinal 
column point 43. 

 
14. The Panel was also minded to recommend that the Basic and Special 

Responsibility Allowances continue to be index linked to the 
equivalent percentage increase awarded to SCP 43, Grade 15, up to 
31st March 2028. 
 

15. The Panel concluded by recommending that any increase be 
implemented as soon as practicable after the employee pay award 
had been agreed and that it be back dated to 1st April of that year. 
 

26



 
The Panel recommends to Council that:- 
 

Basic and Special Responsibility Allowances be increased by 
the equivalent percentage increase awarded to Spinal 
Column Point 43 of Grade 15, for the period 1st April 2024 to 
31st March 2025. The increase be implemented as soon as 
practicable after the employee pay award is agreed and be 
back dated to 1st April. 
 
That the arrangement for indexation of Basic and Special 
Responsibility Allowances continue until 31st March 2028 
based upon the equivalent percentage increase on SCP 43, 
Grade 15, of the County Council’s pay spine. The increase will 
be implemented when the employee pay award is agreed for 
each year and backdated to 1st April of that year. 

 
B. Travel and Subsistence 
 
16. The Panel reviewed the Travel and Subsistence allowances and 

concluded no changes to the scheme were necessary. 
 

17. The Panel noted that for the financial year 2022/23 that the amount 
of mileage that had been claimed was minimal and that Members 
were not submitting claims in relation to subsistence. 

 
The Panel recommends to Council that:- 
 

The current levels of Travel and Subsistence allowances 
remain unchanged. 

 
C. Member Annual Reports and Accountability 

  
18. In 2017 wh
[...]
emplate or their own template  

 
24. However, the Panel observed that there were a small number of 

reports which contained very little content which, in the Panel’s view, 
probably did not provide a fair reflection of the Member’s activity 
during the year. 

 
 
 
 

28

http://politics.leics.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
http://politics.leics.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13200
http://politics.leics.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13200


Recommendations  
 
The Panel recommends to Council that:- 
 

Those Members who submitted an Annual Report be thanked 
for doing so. 
 
That the submission of Annual Reports continues for the next 
four years. 
 
That those Members who did not submit a report in 2022/23 
submit one for the municipal year 2023/24 

 
Summary of Recommendations 
 
The Panel recommends to Council that:- 
 

i. Basic and Special Responsibility Allowances be 
increased by the equivalent percentage increase 
awarded to Spinal Column Point 43 of Grade 15, for 
the period 1st April 2024 to 31st March 2025. The 
increase be implemented as soon as practicable after 
the employee pay award is agreed and be back dated 
to 1st April. 

 
ii. That the arrangement for indexation of Basic and 

Special Responsibility Allowances continue until 31st 
March 2028 based upon the equivalent percentage 
increase on SCP 43, Grade 15, of the County Council’s 
pay spine. The increase will be implemented when 
the employee pay award is agreed for each year and 
backdated to 1st April of that year. 

 
iii. The current levels of Travel and Subsistence 

allowances remain unchanged. 
 

iv. Those Members who submitted an Annual Report be 
thanked for doing so. 

 

v. That the submission of Annual Reports continues for 
the next four years. 

29



 
vi. That those Members who did not submit a report in 

2022/23 submit one for the municipal year 2023/24 
 

30


	Agenda
	4 To receive the report of the Returning Officer.
	5 To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 21 February 2024.
	Leaders Position Statement 210224

	9a Dates of Council Meetings 2024/25 and 2025/26.
	10a Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel on Members' Allowances.
	Report of the Constitution Committee - Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LEICESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
HELD AT COUNTY HALL, GLENFIELD ON WEDNESDAY, 15 MAY 2024 

 

PRESENT 

Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC (in the Chair) 

 

Mr. R. G. Allen CC, Mr. R. Ashman CC, Mr. N. D. Bannister CC, Mr. T. Barkley CC, 
Mr. P. Bedford CC, Mr. D. C. Bill MBE CC, Mr. G. A. Boulter CC, Mr. S. L. Bray CC, 

Mr. L. Breckon JP CC, Mrs. L. Broadley CC, Mr. B. Champion CC, 
Mr. N. Chapman CC, Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC, Mr. J. G. Coxon CC, 
Mr. M. Frisby CC, Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC, Mr. S. J. Galton CC, Mr. K. Ghattoraya  CC, 

Mr. T. Gillard CC, Mr. D. J. Grimley CC, Mrs. A. J. Hack CC, Mr.  L. Hadji-
Nikolaou CC, Mr. B. Harrison-Rushton CC, Mr. D. Harrison CC, Mr. R. Hills CC, 

Mr. M. Hunt CC, Mrs. S. Jordan CC, Mr. P. King CC, Mr. B. Lovegrove CC, 
Mr. K. Merrie MBE CC, Mr. J. Miah CC, Mr. J. Morgan CC, Mr. M. T. Mullaney CC, 
Ms. Betty Newton CC, Mr. O. O'Shea JP CC, Mr. J. T. Orson CC, Mrs. R. Page CC, 

Mr. B. L. Pain CC, Mr. T. J. Pendleton CC, Mr. L. Phillimore CC, Mr J. Poland CC, 
Mrs. P. Posnett MBE CC, Mrs. C. M. Radford CC, Mr. T. J. Richardson CC, 

Mrs H. L. Richardson CC, Mr. N. J. Rushton CC, Mrs B. Seaton CC, 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC, Mr. C. A. Smith CC, Mrs D. Taylor CC, Mr. B. Walker CC and 
Mrs. M. Wright CC 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN. 

It was moved by Mr Rushton, seconded by Mrs Taylor and carried: 
 

“That Mr Joe Orson be elected Chairman for the period until the next Annual 
Meeting of the Council.” 
 

Mr Orson read out and signed his Declaration of Acceptance of Office which 
was witnessed and signed by the Chief Executive. 

 
 
Mr Orson thanked his proposer and seconder for their generous remarks and 

members of the Council for appointing him as Chairman. 
 

2. ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN. 

It was moved by Mr Rushton, seconded by Mr Mullaney and carried: 

 
“That Mr Richard Shepherd be elected Vice-Chairman for the period until the 

next Annual Meeting of the Council.” 
 
Mr Shepherd read out and signed his Declaration of Acceptance of Office 

which was witnessed and signed by the Chief Executive. 
 

Mr Shepherd thanked his proposer and seconder for their generous remarks 
and members of the Council for appointing him as Vice-Chairman. 
 



3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS. 

D-Day 80 

 
Thursday 6th June would mark the 80th Anniversary of the D-day landings. To 

commemorate the occasion, the Chairman, along with Mrs. Posnett, Armed 
Forces Lead, would be raising a specially commissioned flag at County Hall. 
The small ceremony would be at 10.30 a.m. An invitation would be sent to all 

Members. 
 

Later that day a special Evensong Service, led by the Dean of Leicester 
Cathedral, Karen Rooms, would be held at Leicester Cathedral to mark the 
anniversary. Members had already received their invitation. 

 
The Chairman hoped that members would be able to join him at either one or 

both events to remember all those who fought in honour of our country during 
World War Two. 
 

Armed Forces Day 
 

As a prelude to Armed Forces Day, there would be an Armed Forces Day 
Flag-Raising ceremony at the Stand Easy Memorial, on Monday 24th June at 
10.30 a.m. Unfortunately, the Chairman would not be able to attend but the 

Vice Chairman, Richard Shepherd, would be hosting on his behalf. All 
members would be invited, and the Chairman hoped that they would be able 

to join the Vice Chairman. 
 
On Saturday 29th June, together with the Lord-Lieutenant and Lord Mayor of 

Leicester, the Chairman would be attending Armed Forces Day Parade in 
Leicester City. The parade would include service personnel, veterans, and 

cadets who would march through the streets of Leicester. Following the 
parade there would be an outside ‘Drumhead Service’ in Jubilee Square.  
The Chairman invited members to come into the City and watch this fitting 

tribute to the Armed Forces and veterans 
 

County Service 
 
The Chairman would be hosting a County Service later in the year and all 

Members would receive an invitation in due course. 
 

4. REPORT OF THE RETURNING OFFICER. 

The Chief Executive presented the report of the Returning Officer on the 

election of the County Councillor for the Burbage Electoral Division on 2 May 
2024. 

  
The Chairman welcomed Mr Barry Richard Walker CC to the Council. 
 

5. MINUTES. 

It was moved by the Chairman, seconded by Mr Shepherd and carried:- 
 
“That the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 21 February 2024, 



copies of which have been circulated to members, be taken as read, 
confirmed and signed.” 
 

6. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 

The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to make declarations of 
interest in respect of items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 

Mr Bedford declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in the Leader’s 
Position Statement as he was an employee of one of the organisations 

referred to and, although the item did not directly affect his financial interests, 
it related in part to his employer so he would leave the room whilst it was 
debated. 

 

7. QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER STANDING ORDER 7(1)(2) AND (5). 

(A) Mr Hunt asked the following question of the Leader or his 

nominee: 

 

“1. At the last Council Meeting the Cabinet proposed and Council duly 
accepted, in light of the Council’s financial position, the proposal to 
revise the Council’s net zero targets for its own operations, from 

2030 to 2035. How has this affected the budget and how will it affect 

the actions that Council recently agreed? 

2. At the last Council Meeting the Cabinet proposed and Council duly 
accepted, in light of the Council’s financial position, the proposal to 

revise the Council’s net zero targets for the wider County, from 2045 
to 2050. How has this affected the budget and how will it affect the 

actions that Council recently agreed?” 

Mr Pain replied as follows: 

“1. During the preparation of the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) for 2024-2028, it was established that additional funding 

would be required each year to progress the Council’s ambitions in 
relation to net zero and the wider environment. The Council’s 

financial position however, meant this additional funding was not 
available and it was, therefore, agreed by the County Council that the 
net zero target for the Council’s own operations would be revised 

from 2030 to 2035 to reflect the existing budget. The published 
MTFS, as approved by the County Council on 21 February 2024, has 

not been affected by this decision.  

Officers are currently reviewing the 2030 Net Zero Council Action 
Plan to take into account the revised target and consider what 

actions can be prioritised for delivery within the staff and financial 
resources available. 

2. During the preparation of the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 
for 2024-2028, it was established that additional funding would be 
required each year to progress the Council’s ambitions in relation to 

net zero and the wider environment. The Council’s financial position 
however, meant this additional funding was not available and it was, 



therefore, agreed by the County Council that the net zero target for 
the wider county would be revised from 2045 to 2050 to reflect the 
existing budget. The published MTFS, as approved by the County 

Council on 21 February 2024, has not been affected by this decision.  

Officers are currently reviewing the Net Zero Leicestershire Action 

Plan to take into account the revised target and consider what actions 
can be prioritised for delivery within the staff and financial resources 
available.” 

Mr Hunt asked the following supplementary question: 
 

“1. On the County Council's own operations for climate change, which have 
been remarkably successful, saving millions of pounds on street lighting 
and saving energy on this building, why are we delaying it without even 

knowing how we're going to achieve the target we've set? 
 

2. On the second part, we really do not have an answer on this, simply 
saying that officers may come up with something.  If I could just 
summarise where we are: we responded to an emergency, we set 

about 150 or more actions, then we decided to delay them for five 
years. But you're not sure how to do it, are you?” 

 
 Mr Pain replied as follows: 
 

“1. I don't believe we're delaying anything. We've set out to achieve our Net 
Zero targets by 2045 and 2050 respectively.” 

 
2. Yes, the Council did declare a climate emergency but, I must say, we 

have answered the initial question.  There is no change to the budget 

that we set in February. I have to say that the Labour group did not 
come forward with an amendment to that budget proposing £475,000 

worth of additional funding to meet the initial targets, so we had to make 
decisions which has meant that we have altered our budgets and been 
pragmatic and proportionate with not only the monies that we have 

available but the time as well to meet those targets. Finally, can I just 
say that when we set out to draw up a plan to achieve our Net Zero 

targets, it's a bit like a Premiership football team in a league.  They set 
out to win the league but if something happens to their star striker or 
their midfielder during the course of that season, they have to alter their 

plan. We have significant financial pressures here at Leicestershire 
County Council and, in accordance with those pressures, we have had 

to alter our plan. We are still seeking to meet our objectives by the 
mandatory dates that the Government has set, and I believe we've still 
answered the question that you put.” 

 

8. POSITION STATEMENTS UNDER STANDING ORDER 8. 

[Mr Bedford, having declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, left the room 
during consideration of this item.] 

 
The Leader gave a position statement on the following matters: 

 



• Local Elections 2024; 

• Performance and Efficiency Update; 

• Gas Outage – Ratby and Kirby Muxloe; 

• Tree for Every Person; 

• Rural Broadband. 
 
The Cabinet Lead Member for Children, Families, Safer Communities and 

Regulatory Services gave a position statement on the following matters: 
 

• Family Hubs; 

• School Admissions; 

• Young Volunteer of the Year – Charlie Tripp; 

• Protecting Leicestershire consumers and businesses; 

• Rutland and North Leicestershire Coroner’s Service. 

 
A copy of the position statements is filed with these minutes. 

 

9. REPORT OF THE CABINET. 

10. DATES OF COUNCIL MEETINGS 2024/25 AND 2025/26. 

It was moved by Mr Rushton, seconded by Mr Breckon and carried 
unanimously: 

 
“That Council meetings in 2024/25 and 2025/26 be held on the following 
dates: - 

 

• Wednesday 3 July 2024 

• Wednesday 25 September 2024 

• Wednesday 4 December 2024 

• Wednesday 19 February 2025 (to consider the budget) 

• Wednesday 14 May 2025 (Annual Meeting) 

• Wednesday 2 July 2025 

• Wednesday 24 September 2025 

• Wednesday 3 December 2025 

• Wednesday 18 February 2026 (to consider the budget) 

• Wednesday 13 May 2026 (Annual Meeting).” 

 

11. REPORT OF THE CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE. 

12. REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL ON 

MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES. 

It was moved by Mr Rushton, seconded by Mrs Taylor and carried: 
 

“(a) That the Basic and Special Responsibility Allowances be increased by 
the equivalent percentage increase awarded to Spinal Column Point 43 

of Grade 15, for the period 1st April 2024 to 31st March 2025. The 
increase be implemented as soon as practicable after the employee pay 
award is agreed and be back dated to 1st April; 

 
(b) That the arrangement for indexation of Basic and Special Responsibility 

Allowances continue until 31st March 2028 based upon the equivalent 



percentage increase on SCP 43, Grade 15, of the County Council’s pay 
spine. The increase will be implemented when the employee pay award 
is agreed for each year and backdated to 1st April of that year; 

 
(c) That the current levels of Travel and Subsistence allowances remain 

unchanged; 
 
(d) That those Members who submitted an Annual Report be thanked for 

doing so; 
 

(e) That the submission of Annual Reports continues for the next four 
years; 

 

(f) That those Members who did not submit a report in 2022/23 submit one 
for the municipal year 2023/24.” 

 
13. APPOINTMENTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ITEMS 11 AND 12 OF 

STANDING ORDER 4: 

14. TO APPOINT THE LEADER (AND TO NOTE THE MEMBERS WHICH 
THE LEADER PROPOSES TO APPOINT TO THE CABINET); 

It was moved by Mrs Taylor, seconded by Mr Poland and carried: 
 
“That Mr N J Rushton be appointed Leader of the Council for the period until 

the next Annual Meeting of the Council.” 
 

It was moved by Mr Rushton, seconded by Mrs Taylor and carried: 
 
“That it be noted that the Leader proposes to appoint the members named on 

List ‘1’ attached to the Order Paper as members of the Cabinet.” 
 

A copy of List 1 is filed with these minutes. 
 

15. TO APPOINT SUCH CABINET SUPPORT MEMBERS AS THE 

COUNCIL CONSIDERS APPROPRIATE; 

It was moved by Mr Rushton, seconded by Mrs Taylor and carried: 

 
“That the following members be appointed as Cabinet Support Members until 
the next Annual Meeting of the County Council, as provided for in Article 7 of 

the Council’s Constitution: - 
 

Mr. R. Ashman CC 
Mr. T. Parton CC 
Mr. C. Smith CC 

Mrs. M. Wright CC.” 
 

40 members voted for the motion. 
 

16. TO APPOINT MEMBERS OF THE SCRUTINY COMMISSION, 

BOARDS AND COMMITTEES (INCLUDING THE NAMING OF 
SPOKESMEN/SPOKESPERSONS). 

It was moved by Mr Poland, seconded by Mr Bray and carried: 
 



Membership 
 
“That the membership of the Scrutiny Commission, Boards and Committees 

as set out in List ‘2’ and the Chairmen Elect and Spokespersons named in 
List ‘3’ attached to the Order Paper be approved.” 

 
Substitutes 
 

“That the Chief Executive be authorised to make and terminate appointments 
to the Commission, committees, boards and other County Council bodies 

(not including the Cabinet) in accordance with the wishes of the Political 
Groups to whom the seat in question has been allocated, subject in the case 
of those bodies set out in List ‘2’ to the Group giving one day’s notice to the 

Chief Executive of its wishes.” 
 

A copy of List ‘2’ and List ‘3’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
 

 
2.00 pm – 3.26 pm CHAIRMAN 

15 May 2024 
 


